forecasting interest rate movements. Prices of unquoted Sukuk move inversely
to interest rate movements, therefore as interest rates rise, the prices of
unquoted Sukuk decrease and vice versa. Furthermore, unquoted Sukuk with
longer maturity and lower yield interest rates are more susceptible to interest rate
movements.

Such Shariah-compliant investments may be subject to unanticipated rise in
interest rates which may impair the ability of the issuers to meet the obligation
under the instrument, especially if the issuers are highly leveraged. An increase
in interest rates may therefore increase the potential for default by an issuer.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s interest or loss and
NAV to movements in prices of unquoted Sukuk held by the Fund as a result of
movement in interest rate at the end of each reporting year. The analysis is
based on the assumptions that the interest rate changed by 1% with all other
variables held constant. This represents management’s best estimate of a
reasonable possible shift in the interest rate, having regard to the historical
volatility of the interest rate.

% Change in interest rate  Impact on profit or loss/NAV

  2023  2022

  RM  RM

+1%  (10,997)  (16,641)

-1%  11,017  16,666

The Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk associated with Shariah-compliant
deposits with licensed Islamic financial institutions is not material as the Shariah-
compliant deposits are held on short-term basis.

The weighted average effective interest rate per annum was as follows:

 2023  2022

 %  %
Shariah-compliant deposits with

licensed Islamic financial institutions -  2.28

PRINCIPAL ISLAMIC PRS PLUS CONSERVATIVE

21

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligation
resulting in financial loss to the Fund.

Investment in unquoted Sukuk may involve a certain degree of credit/default risk with
regards to the issuers. Generally, credit risk or default risk is the risk of loss due to the
issuer’s non-payment or untimely payment of the investment amount as well as the